performed to date to the total contract sum of the relevant contract. Profit is only recognised when the
work is sufficiently advanced such that the costs to complete and the revenue can be reliably estimated.
Where contract costs incurred to date plus recognised profits less recognised losses exceed progress
billings, the surplus is treated as an amount due from customers for contract works. Where progress
billings exceed contract costs incurred to date plus recognised profits less recognised losses, the surplus
is treated as accruals of costs for contract works.

Under HKFRS 15, revenue from construction contracts will continue to be recognised over time
when the Group creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls in accordance with the direct
measurements of the value transferred by the Group to the customer with reference to the certified
value of work performed to date.

Following reclassifications were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position at the date of initial application of HKFRS 15 (1 April 2018):

As at 1 April 2018
As previously

stated
Impact of

HKFRS 15
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Gross amount due from customers for contract works 41,223 (41,223) —
Accounts receivable 114,638 (44,250) 70,388
Contract assets — 85,473 85,473
Accruals of costs for contract work 56,641 (56,641) —
Other payables and accruals 257,748 56,641 314,389

The adoption of HKFRS 15 has no material impact on the Group’s condensed consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and
services and has three reportable operating segments as follows:

• Investment and asset management services segment — provision of investment and asset
management services in the PRC

– 10 –

• Property investment and development segment in the PRC

• Building services segment — Provision of building service in Hong Kong